
 

 
Dear parents and carers, 
 

In the Gospel on Sunday, we heard how Jesus, while looking after 
a child, said 'Anyone who welcomes a little child such as this in my 
name, welcomes me; and anyone who welcomes me, welcomes 
not me but the one who sent me.' This was a particularly pertinent 
reading for the week as today, we had our Welcome Assembly for 
our new Reception children and their families. God certainly felt 
present and welcome amongst us. Thank you so much to those 
parents and families who were able to join us. 
 

I am proud to say that, this week, we found out that our school 
has been awarded our second Primary Science Quality Mark. This 
is given to schools who have shown that they are committed to 
science education and in developing children's science capital. I 
would like to thank our dedicated staff for all they do for science 
in our school and a very big thank you to Miss Wathall who has 
spent a great deal of time supporting staff as well as putting our 
evidence for the award together.  
 

The presentation from our parents' information event, along with 
a video about maths at St Thomas', have now been placed on our 
school website. We would like to ask for feedback both from those 
of you who were able to attend the event, and also from those 
who were not, to see how we can improve and be more inclusive 
next time. Please use the link below to provide this information. 
Many thanks to those who have already provided this information. 
https://forms.gle/u9jo84hZ34wja6s5A  
 

Have a lovely weekend everyone 
God bless 
 
Safeguarding Reminders 
Please line up against the fences when waiting to enter school, 
ensuring there is enough room for other pedestrians to get by 
safely on the footpath. Thank you. 
We have several children with severe allergies and so are a nut 
free school. Please check the ingredients of food that children are 
bringing in to ensure they do not contain nuts. If we are unsure 
whether or not a food does contain nuts, to ensure the safety of 
all of our children, we will need to err on the side of caution and 
ask for an alternative. Thank you 

 

St Thomas of Canterbury School 

Newsletter 
Week ending Friday 27th September 2024 

School Calendar  

Mon 30th Sept- 14:15 Y3 & Y6 Open Afternoon 

Tues 1st Oct – 14:15 Y2 & Y4 Open Afternoon 

Weds 2nd Oct - 14:15 Y1 & Y5 Open Afternoon 

Weds 2nd Oct – Friends of St Thomas PTA Meeting –  

Abbey Pub, Woodseats 7:30pm – 9:00pm. 

Tues 1st – Fri 4th Oct – Book Fair 

Weds 9th Oct – Individual and sibling photos 

Fri 18th Oct – 09:00 Year 6 Class Assembly 

Fri 18th Oct – School Disco 

Tues 22nd Oct – 17:00 Reception 2025 Prospective 
Parent event   

Weds 23rd Oct – 13:30 Reception 2025 Prospective 
Parent event   

Fri 25th Oct - Inset Day (No pupils in school) 

Mon 28th Oct – Friday 1st Nov - Half Term 

Mon 4th Nov – Pupils return to school 

Fri 8th Nov – 09:00 Year 5 Class Assembly  

Mon 11th Nov – 4pm Spring 1 Breakfast & Afterschool club 
bookings open 

Thurs 21st Nov – 15:30 – 17:45 Parents Evening 

Tues 26th Nov – 15:30 – 17:45 Parents Evening  

Fri 29th Nov – 09:00 Year 4 Class Assembly 

Thurs 5th Dec – Pupil Flu Vaccinations  

Mon 9th Dec – 14:00 Winter Warmer Performance 

Tues 10th Dec – Infant Christmas Dinner 

Weds 11th Dec – Junior Christmas Dinner  

Fri 13th Dec – 14:00 Traditional Winter Warmer in Church  

Mon 16th Dec – 14:30 Nativity Performance for 

Year 2 Parents  

Tues 17th Dec – 14:30 Nativity Performance for 

Year 1 Parents  

Tues 17th Dec – The Hive Pantomime Trip 

Weds 18th Dec – 09:15 Pre-school Christmas Performance  

Weds 18th Dec – 14:30 Nativity Performance for 

Reception parents  

Fri 20th Dec – School Finishes at 12pm 

Mon 23rd December – Friday 3rd January 

Christmas Break 

Mon 6th Jan – Pupils return to school 

Tues 7th Jan – Year 4 Swimming Lesson 

Tues 14th Jan – Year 4 Swimming Lesson 

Tues 21st Jan – Year 4&6 Swimming Lesson 

Fri 24th Jan – 09:00 Year 3 Class Assembly  

 

 

Autumn Term PE Days 

Reception Friday AM 

Year 1 Monday PM & Friday AM 

Year 2 Monday PM & Thursday AM 

Year 3 Tuesday AM & Thursday PM 

Year 4 Tuesday AM & Thursday PM 

Year 5 Tuesday PM & Thursday AM 

Year 6 Monday AM & Thursday AM 
 

AM - children come to school in their PE kit and bring their 
uniform to change into. 
 

PM - children should come dressed in their uniform, with 
their PE kit to change into. 

https://forms.gle/u9jo84hZ34wja6s5A


Alter Servers 
We would like to recruit some new Altar Servers to join our current 

servers. It's open to anyone who has made their first Holy 

Communion. If you would like to become a server then please email 

ktgrady@gmail.com . Practice sessions will be arranged in a few 

weeks time.  
 

School Start and finish times 

Gates will open at 08:35, please remember that the children remain 

in your care until we bring them in to school at 8.45 and return to 

your care at the end of the day. Please ensure your child is 

supervised before the whistle goes at start of the day and after 

handover. Neither children nor adults should be walking through or 

on the grass at the side of the car park. Infants finish at 15:15 and 

Juniors finish at 15:20. Children that arrive after 8:45 will receive a 

late mark on the register.  
 

Individual and sibling photos 

We will be having our individual and sibling photos on Wednesday 

9th October. If you would like your children to have a sibling photo 

(including any non-school siblings), please bring them to the school 

office between 8am-8:30am. We will not be taking any sibling 

photos during the school day, therefore if you do not bring your 

children to the before school session, they will not have a sibling 

photo. 
 

Head lice 

We have recently had a number of parents reporting that their 

children have had head lice, please could you regularly check your 

child’s hair. Please see the below link for more guidance. 

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/head-lice-and-nits/  
 

Admissions Policy 2026-27 consultation 

We are consulting on our admissions arrangements for pupils 

applying for places in the year beginning September 2026. A copy of 

our draft arrangements and details about how you can share your 

views or questions can be found on our website at http://www.st-

tc.co.uk/admissions/proposed-admissions-policy-3  

 

Louise Haigh Christmas Card Competition 

Louise Haigh, MP, is running a Christmas card competition and is 

asking all primary schools across the constituency to take part! 

The theme for this year’s card is a ‘Christmas and Local Transport, 

and it should be as colourful and fun as possible. The closing date for 

all entries is: Friday 22nd November and the winning entry will get a 

prize and be used as her official card. See the attached letter for 

more information.  

 

  

Makaton Sign of the Week 
This week’s sign is Glasses/spectacles. 

Please click this link to see how it is done! 
https://youtu.be/YU3fR-QXixM

 

Tues 28th Jan – Year 4&6 Swimming Lesson 

Tues 4th Feb – Year 4 &6 Swimming Lesson 

Tues 11th Feb – Year 5 &6 Swimming Lesson 

Tues 11th Feb – Internet Safety day  

Monday 17th – Friday 21st February 

February Half Term 

Mon 24th Feb - Inset Day (No pupils in school) 

Tues 25th Feb – Pupils return to school 

Tues 25th Feb - Year 5 Swimming Lesson 

Fri 28th Feb – 09:00 Year 2 Class Assembly  

Tues 4th Mar – Year 5 Swimming Lesson 

Weds 5th – Mon 10th March – Book Fair 

Thurs 6th Mar – World Book Day 

Tues 11th Mar – Year 5 Swimming Lesson 

Tues 13th Mar - 15:30 – 17:45 Parents Evening 

Tues 18th Mar - 15:30 – 17:45 Parents Evening 

Tues 18th Mar – Year 5 Swimming Lesson 

Fri 21st Mar – 09:00 Year 1 Class Assembly 

Monday 31st – Friday 11th April 

Easter Holidays 

Mon 14th April – Pupils return to school 

Thurs 17th April – Easter Egg Decorating Competition  

Fri 18th April – Good Friday (No pupils in school) 

Mon 21st April – Easter Monday (No pupils in school) 

Fri 2nd May – 09:00 Reception Class Assembly  

Mon 5th May – Mayday Bank Holiday (No pupils in school 

Mon 12th – Thurs 15th May – SATS Week 

Weds 21st – Fri 23rd May – Year 6 Residential 

Monday 26th – Friday 30th May 

Spring Bank Half Term 

Mon 2nd June – Pupils return to school  

Mon 16th June – Class Photos 

Weds 18th – Fri 20th June – Year 5 Residential 

Mon 23rd June- 14:15 Y3 & Y6 Open Afternoon 

Tues 24th June – 14:15 Y2 & Y4 Open Afternoon 

Weds 25th June - 14:15 Y1 & Y5 Open Afternoon 

Weds 16th July – Pre-School Family Fun Day (Pre-school 
closed) 

Fri 18th July – Whole School Sports day at EIS 

Tues 22nd July – Last day of School Year  

Tues 22nd July – 14:30 Year 6 Leaver’s Assembly  

Weds 23rd July – Inset Day (No pupils in school) 

 

Whole School Attendance 

Our attendance last week was 98.1 % 
 

Our attendance this week is 96.7% 
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